Planning & Zoning Commission
of the
Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque

AGENDA
October 10, 2023 Regular Meeting
7:00 p.m. Warren J. Gray Hall

6718 Rio Grande Blvd NW
Commission: Staff:
Commissioner JT Michelson, Chair Brennon Williams — Acting P&Z Staff
Commissioner Mary Homan, Vice Chair Michelle S. Austin — Administrative Assistant
Commissioner Barrow Nann Winter — Village Attorney
Commissioner Shelleen Smith Darnell Worrell — IT Specialist & Zoom Moderator
Commissioner Robert Martinez Ann Simon — Village Administrator

Public Comment: The public may both submit written comment in advance of the meeting and sign up to
speak during the meeting. The Planning & Zoning Commission will receive written comment via email up to
12:00 pm Tuesday, October 10, 2023, Individuals wishing to provide verbal public comment at this meeting
must sign up prior to the meeting. It is advisable to sign up for public comment as early as possible but no
later than 5:00 PM, October 10, 2023. To submit comments or sign-up to speak, email the Village Clerk
Danielle Sedillo-Molina at dmolina@losranchosnm.gov.

1. CALL TO ORDER

a) Roll Call
b) Approval of the Agenda

2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Residents may address the Planning and Zoning Commission to comment on issues, problems, or successes
on topics that do not appear elsewhere on the agenda. Audience members will be given an opportunity to
comment on agenda items as they come up. Speakers must register with Village Staff prior to the

beginning of the meeting.
3. CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion.
There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from
the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

a) Approval of the Minutes — August 8, 2023 Regular Meeting

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS & APPLICATIONS

A. V 23-06; A request by Allen and Marsha Leatherwood for a Variance from §9.2.7(E)(2)(2)2
requiring a 15’ side setback in the A-1 Zone in the Guadalupe Trail Character Area. The
property is zoned A-1, and is located at 1007 El Pueblo, NW, Los Ranchos NM 87114. It is
legally known as A certain tract of land being and comprising the Easterly portion of Tract
numbered Thirty-four-a-2, as shown and designated on the MRGCD Property Map No. 24
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Tract D lands of Leatherwood and Whipple, situate within the Village of Los Ranchos de
Albuquerque, and contains 3.0365 acres more or less.

B. V.23-07; A request by Eric Huetter for a Variance from §9.2.11(E)(2)(a) requiring a 10’ side
setback and 15’ rear setback in the R-3 Zone in the 4th Street Character Area. The property is
zoned R-3, and is located at 334 Pueblo Solano, NW, Los Ranchos NM 87107. It is legally
known as Lot numbered Thirty-six of the VALRICA ADDITION, a subdivision of a tract of
land in School District Number 22, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as the same is shown and
designated on the map of said addition filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo
County, New Mexico on January 19, 1946.

5. OLD BUSINESS

There is no Old Business.

6. NEW BUSINESS

1. Commissioner Resignations
a. Karen Christensen
b. Dan Gay
7. REPORTS

There is no Department Report

8. COMMISSIONER’S INFORMAL DISCUSSION

9. ADJOURNMENT

A COPY OF THE AGENDA MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE VILLAGE OFFICE, 6718 RIO GRANDE BLVD. NW, DURING
REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS OF 8:00 AM — 5:00 PM OR AT www.losranchosnm.gov.

THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING WILL BE HELD TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2023 ]

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any other form
of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the Village Clerk at 505-344-6582 at least
one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.

I certify that notice of the Public Meeting has been given in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Section
10-15-1 through 10-15-4 NMSA 1978 and Open Meetings Resolution 2021-1-P&Z.

A7 > 9 07-000%

Ann Simon, Administraton Date
Acting Planning and Zoning Director
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1. CALL TO ORDER- Chairman Michelson
A. Roll Call

COMMISSIONER HOMAN
COMMISSIONER GAY
COMMISSIONER CHRISTENSEN
COMMISSIONER SMITH
COMMISSIONER MARTINEZ
COMMISSIONER MICHELSON

B. Approval of the Agenda



2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Residents may address the Planning and Zoning Commission to comment on issues, problems, or
successes on topics that do not appear elsewhere on the agenda. Audience members will be given an
opportunity to comment on agenda items as they come up. Commentors are limited to three (3)
minutes. Speakers must register with Village Staff prior to the beginning of the meeting. If you are
an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or
meeting, please contact the Village Clerk at 505-344-6582 at least one week prior to the meeting or as
soon as possible.




3. CONSENT AGENDA
All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired,

that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

Approval of Minutes — August 8, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes






























4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. V 23-06; A request by Allen and Marsha Leatherwood for a Variance from §9.2.7(E)(2)(a)2
requiring a 15’ side setback in the A-1 Zone in the Guadalupe Trail Character Area. The
property is zoned A-1, and is located at 1007 EI Pueblo, NW, Los Ranchos NM 87107. It is
legally known as A certain tract of land being and comprising the Easterly portion of Tract
numbered Thirty-four-a-2, as shown and designated on the MRGCD Property Map No. 24
Tract D lands of Leatherwood and Whipple, situate within the Village of Los Ranchos de
Albuquerque, and contains 3.0365 acres more or less.



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

PLANNING REPORT

Village of Los Ranchos e 6718 Rio Grande Blvd. NW e (505) 344-6582 Fax 344-8978

DATE ISSUED: September 12, 2023 REPORT NO. PZ-23-28
File: V-23-06
ISSUED BY: Planning and Zoning Department

SUBJECT: A request for a Variance from §9.2.7(E)(2)(a)2 requiring a 15’ side setback in the A-1
Zone in the Guadalupe Trail Character Area.

APPLICANTS: Allen and Marsha Leatherwood

LOCATION AND LEGAL:

The property is located at 1007 El Pueblo, NW, Los Ranchos NM 87107. It is legally known as A
certain tract of land being and comprising the Easterly portion of Tract numbered Thirty-four-a-2,
as shown and designated on the MRGCD Property Map No. 24 Tract D lands of Leatherwood and
Whipple, situate within the Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, and contains 3.0365 acres
more or less.

PROJECT:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the side setback requirements in the A-1 Zone in order to
subdivide the property into two lots, a 2-acre lot and a 1.0365- acre lot. According to the applicant’s
justification letter, the property, which is made up of two lots combined in 1989, has an existing
structure on the 2-acre lot that sits 10 feet from the proposed property line. The applicants are
interested in maintaining the original property line to be consistent with the adjacent property lines,
but the existing structure does not meet the side setback requirement in §9.2.7(E)(2)(a)2.

SURROUNDING LAND USES:
The properties to the south, east, and west are all zoned A-1 and are in the 4" Street Character
Area. The properties to the north are zoned A-1 and are also in Guadalupe Trail Character Area.

RELEVANT CODE LANGUAGE:
§ 9.2.7 A-1 AGRICULTURAL/RESIDENTIAL ZONE (1 residential unit/one acre)
§9.2.7(E)(2)(a)2.
(a) Except as provided in § 9.2.7(E)(3), (G)(4)(a) and (H) of this Section, the setbacks from the
property line to the nearest structure shall be as follows:

2. Side setback shall be: fifteen (15) feet.

§9.2.25 APPLICATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS

(E) COMMISSON/BOARD ISSUED PERMITS.

(7) Variance. This provision applies to applications for variances from the terms of this Chapter 9.

(a) A variance may be granted if:
1. The variance is in conformance with the goals and policies of the Village Master Plan;
and
2. It is not contrary to the public interest in protecting and fostering the character of the
vicinity and the Village, and will not cause material adverse impacts on adjacent property,
the neighborhood, or the community; and
3. Owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter 9 will result in
unnecessary hardship.
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(b) Unnecessary Hardship Criteria. Enforcement of this Chapter 9 may be deemed to cause

unnecessary hardship if:
1. When compared with other land in the vicinity and located in the Village, subject to the
same provisions, the parcel is exceptional by reason of physical characteristics of the land
that existed when the provisions were adopted, or which were created by natural forces or
by government action for which no compensation was paid; or
2. When compared to other land in the vicinity and located in the Village, subject to the same
provisions, the parcel is exceptional by reason of the condition or use of the parcel or of
other land in the vicinity which condition or use existed when the provisions were adopted;
or
3. The parcel is irregular or unusually narrow in shape, and the condition existed when
provisions were adopted or was created by natural force or government action for which no
compensation was paid; or
4. Circumstances have created a condition under which no reasonable use can be made of
the land without the requested variance, provided however, that the fact that the affected
parcel might have a greater value with the variance is not sufficient or justification in itself to
authorize a variance; or
5. Other relevant factors exist that when taken into account indicate that granting of the
variance is substantially justifiable giving proper weight to the interests of the property
owner, the public interest in protecting and fostering the character of the vicinity and the
Village, and the intent and purpose of the Master Plan and Zone Code.

(c) General principles applicable to all variances:
1. The requested variance shall not effectuate or be deemed to have authorized a zone
change or in any manner affect the zoning of any property; and
2. Financial gain or loss shall never be the deciding factor in granting a variance unless the
property owner would be deprived of all economically feasible use of the property; and
3. The requested variance differs from that allowed in this Chapter 9 only enough to relieve
the alleged hardship; and
4. The alleged hardship was not self-imposed by the property owner; and
5. An application for a variance for the same property will not be considered if another
application has been filed within six (6) months from the date of the final action on a prior
application; and
6. Each and every variance is unique to the circumstances of the property for which it was
granted; the granting of one variance does not set precedence for later variances.

ANALYSIS:

§9.2.7(E){2)(a)2, compliance with the Master Plan:

Under 2.1.2 Village Form Policies & Action Steps in the Master Plan, Policy A Action Steps
includes the provision to “Enforce Village zoning and Ordinance requirements.” This supports
enforcement of the A-1 Zone’s setback requirements, but it also means that should the Planning
and Zoning Commission find that the hardship criteria are met under the variance requirements, a
variance may be granted from the strict application of these standards. May conform.

4.1 Environmental Goal is to “In recognition of the holistic system of the environment, its
connection to health and quality of life, and human impact on the environment, it is the goal to
protect and enhance the environment in the Village wherever and whenever possible.” May
conform.

§9.2.25(E)(7)}{a)}(2), public interest and material adverse impacts on adjacent property, the
neighborhood, or the community:

One facet of public interest is conformity with the adopted goals and policies of the Village Master
Plan, see above. The Village did not receive any comments of support or opposition prior to the
publication of the meeting packet. May conform.
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§9.2.25(E)(7)(b)1 and §9.2.25 E (7)(b)5, unnecessary hardship: Staff find that the following

hardship criteria exist.

Hardship criteria §9.2.25 E (7)(b)1: This provision applies to applications for variances from the
terms of this Chapter 9. (b), unnecessary hardship criteria. Enforcement of this Chapter 9 may be
deemed to cause unnecessary hardship if when compared with other land in the vicinity and located
in the Village, subject to the same provisions, the parcel is exceptional by reason of physical
characteristics of the land that existed when the provisions were adopted or which were created by
natural forces or by government action for which no compensation was paid.

Hardship criteria §9.2.25 E (7)(b)5: Staff finds that other relevant factors exist that when taken into
account indicate that granting of the variance could be justifiable giving proper weight to the
interests of the property owner, the public interest in protecting and fostering the character of the
vicinity and the Village, and the intent and purpose of the Master Plan and Zone Code. According
to the property owner they want to keep the front lot in pasture grass irrigated from adjacent
irrigation ditch. Further, the original side-setback requirement was a 10-foot side setback when the
original site plan was approved by the Village. May conform.

§9.2.25(E)(7)(c)(1) through (6):
(1) This application does not affect the zoning of the property.
(2) Financial gain or loss was not cited as a factor prompting this request.
(3) The variance brings the property back to previous conditions.
(4) The alleged hardship was self-imposed by the property owner.
(5) No prior application for a variance has been submitted on this property in the last six
months.
(6) This variance does not set precedence as the basis for its approval is meeting hardship
criteria #1 and 5.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS:

The Department recommends approval of V-23-05, a request for a Variance from §9.2.7(E)(2)(a)2
requiring a 15-foot side setback in the A-1 Zone in the Guadalupe Trail Character Area, with the
following Findings and Conditions:

Findings:
The Variance request meets the requirements of §9.2.25(E)(7)(a) 1-3, (b) 1,5, and (c) 1-6:

(a)(1) The application is in conformance with the Master Plan in the following sections:

2.1.2 Village Form Policies & Action Steps in the Master Plan,
Policy A Action Steps
Enforce Village zoning and Ordinance requirements.

4.1 Environmental Goal

In recognition of the holistic system of the environment, its connection to health and
quality of life, and human impact on the environment, it is the goal to protect and
enhance the environment in the Village wherever and whenever possible.

(a)(2) The Variance is not contrary to the public interest.

(a)(3) Owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter 9 will result in
unnecessary hardship.

(b) Unnecessary Hardship Criteria met: 1 and 5.

(c) Subsections 1 through 6 are met.
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Conditions:
1. The variance is to the side setback requirements in the A-1 Zone in order to subdivide the
property into two lots, a 2-acre lot and a 1.0365- acre lot.

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission find that granting the Variance request is NOT
warranted, staff recommends the following findings of fact and conditions for denial:

The Variance request does not adequately meet the requirements of §9.2.25(E)(7)(a) 1-3, (b) 5,
and (c) 1-6:

(a)(1) The Variance is not in conformance with the goals and policies of the Village Master
Plan, as granting this request is contrary to Policy A Action Steps, “Enforce Village zoning
and Ordinance requirements.”

(a)(2) The Variance is contrary to the public interest.

(a)(3) Owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter 9 will not result in
unnecessary hardship.

(b) Unnecessary Hardship Criteria #5 not met.

(c) Subsections 1 through 6 are met.

Public notice requirements have been met by publication in the Albuquerque Journal on 8/23/23_.
The Public Notice was sent by mail to all neighbors within 300 feet of the property on 8/22/23. The
Public Notice sign was posted on the property by _ 8/23/23 .

A f}_ﬁl—d Date: M
Ann Simon, Administrator ﬂ) 2.7 2 M
Acting Director, Planning and Zoning Department 3

Attachments:
Application
Ortho

Zone Map
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August 14, 2023
Dear Sir or Madame,

This is a request for a variance from the A-1 Zone Side Setback Requirement 9.2.7(E)(2)(a.)2.,
which requires a 15-foot setback.

We would like to re-subdivide our 3.0365-acre lot, Tract D in MRGCD Map # 24, into a 2-acre lot
and 1.0365-acre lot. These two lots were combined in January 1989. We would like to re-
subdivide along the original property line. However, there is an existing structure on the 2-acre
lot that sits 10 feet from the proposed property line separation violating A-1 Zone Side Setback
Requirement 9.2.7(E)(2)(a.)2.

A 15-foot setback could be achieved by carving out acreage in the smaller lot and still meet the
required 1-acre lot size. However, we believe a variance based on Hardship #2 and/or #5 would
be preferable due to the following:

1) Maintaining the original property line would be consistent with the adjacent property
lines preventing confusing haphazard looking fencing visible from El Pueblo Road.

2) There is currently a small irrigation ditch residing on the 1.0365-acre lot which is planted
in pasture grass. If the variance is denied, a significant portion of ditch would be
“moved” to the 2-acre property that isn’t irrigated from said ditch.

3) There is currently a 25-foot road easement through the 1.0365-acre lot to the back 2-
acre lot. It would be preferable to not lose additional acreage to meet the 15-foot
setback.

4) The Side Setback requirement was 10-feet when the original Site Plan was approved by
the Village.

Thank you for your Consideration,

Mordwa LeaTronwoed gL _£FE ey

Marsha and Allen Leatherwood
1007 El Pueblo Rd. NW

Los Ranchos De Albuquerque, NM 87114



\ .~ SF-» SHORT WARRANTY DEED (Joint Tens. —Rev. I-75—New Mexico Statutory Form

i
_ WARRANTY DEED (Joint Tenants) -

-~

..... : FE . ., for consideration paid, grant....

; Allqn:gwﬁ mﬁgéﬁé_u”vtkﬁbwoud

whose address is. 220G _Dericksnn ive, . E. - Albucuercue, N[, N
and

whose address is

as joint tenants the following described real estate in... Bermalillo County, New Mexico:

\ Tract designated C-2 of the Replat of Tract C of LANDS OF HARRINGTCN, Village of
‘ Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, as the same is shown and designated on the replat filed
‘ in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on July 6, 1978.

EXCEPTING therefrom the following:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the tract herein described, whence the Southeast
‘ corner of Tract C-1 of the Replat of Tract C of Lands of Harrington, bears N. 77° 19!
00" W. as distance of 275.88 feet to the Northwest corner and place of beginning;
thence, S. T5° 53' 26" E., a distance of 19.19 feet to the Northeast corner;

thence, S. 17° 51' 34" W., a distance of 176.93 feet to the Southeast cormer;

thence, N. 78° 50' 00" W., a distance of 19.28 feet to the Southwest corner;

thence, N. 17° 51' 34" E., a distance of 177.92 feet to the Northwest corner and
place of beginning.

SUBJECT TO reservations, restrictions, easements of record and Taxes for the year
1079 and subsequent years.

‘ with warranty covenants.
WITNESS..._hand__and seal_..__this P day ot Diedh 19.77

[} vl ] ,7/‘/ N .-
‘ . f it /A % (Seal) (Seal)
[l . 7 . 7 ; .:
i ‘?%érw lf?é»’\/)// 27 7 ///vg (Seal) (Seal)
,/’/

I [ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 1

L 2 58,

|
|
| COUNTY OF..“BMM .................... J
|

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this..... Q\I‘m.day of ... _mmw 19 7 =
» ’ Wy
R J tlgnma?ﬁw, S
(Name or Nay@s of Person dr Persons Acknowledging) -
‘ My commission expires : T T e ~LAM i —
(Seal) 0’ W , /’b - Notary Public T

P ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CORPORATION
| STATE OF NEW MEXICO I
SS

COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ...
day of , 19

Ne=



t\\

S\F- 1 SHORT FORM WARRANTY DEED—R 75—New Mexico Statutory Form THE VALLIANT €O j ALBURUERDUE, N. M.

ey

- T WARRANTY DEED

VELMA D. WHIPPLE, a widow N,

[ =3

_, for conslderatlon paid, grant. S

to. CARLTON HARRINGTON and HELEN HARRINGTON, his wife, and
ALLEN LEATHERWOOD and MARSHA LEATHERWOOD, his wife

whose address is. 9717 Admiral Emerson, NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico . .
87111

the following described real estate in................._ ... Bernalillo .County, New Mexico:

A certain tract of land being and comprising the
Easterly portion of Tract numbered Thirty-four-a-2
(34-a-2), as shown and designated on the M.R.G.C.D.
Property Map No. 25 situate within the Village

of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque and being more particularly
described as follows: BEGINNING at the Northeast
corner of said tract being a point on the South
property line of Tract C-2 LANDS OF HARRINGTON,

as filed in the office of the County Clerk of
Bernalillo County, New Mexico on July 6, 1978,

Vol. C-13, folio 142; running thence S. 17 deg.
51'34" E., 177.92 feet to the Southeast corner,

and point on the North right-of-way of Pueblo

Rd., N.W., thence N. 78 deg. 35'14" W., 241.17

feet along said right-of-way to the Southwest
corner; thence leaving said right-of-way N. 11

deg. 26'53" E., 182.58 feet to the Northwest corner;
thence S.77 deg. 19'00" E., 257.10 feet to point

of beginning and containing 1.0365 acres, more

or less.

Subject to patent reservations, restrictions and
easements of record and to taxes for the year 1989
and years thereafter.

Subject to the Lien of the Middle Rio Grande Conservancy
District.

with warranty covenants.

mTNEq% Y hand  and sealo...._.. this.o.. 12¢h day of ____January ... ,19.89 .
\»
f_\uk 3 .\/ JV&/ L,T,.__%}J(— NPSRRIY .10 1 ) | e (Seal)
VLL.MA D. WHIPPLE

(Seal) .o (Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO %
ss
COUNTY OF_.__Bernalillo. . .. .
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this..... J,Zt;h ...... day of. u.-u.Ja,mary ............. 89

py_ VELMA D. WHIPPLE, a widow

{Name or Names of Person oxr Persons Acknowledging) ( / k ‘L
My commission expires: (e l/d/( 7/ j

(Seal) /4- X /7// {)tary Publie

ACKNOWLEDGME T FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

FOR RECORDER’S USE ONLY

=
COUNTY OF _




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Marilyn Jacobs and Donna Balduini, Successor Co-Trustees of Trust A of the Carlton Clay
Harrington and Helen Jablonski Harrington Trust under agreement dated March 6, 1989, for
consideration paid, grant to Allen Florian Leatherwood, a married man as his sole and separate
property, whose address is 1007 Pueblo Rd. N. W., Albuguerque, New Mexico 87115, an
undivided one-fourth (1/4") interest in and to the following described real estate in Bernalillo
County, New Mexico:

A certain tract of land being and comprising the Easterly portion of Tract numbered
Thirty-four-a-2 (34-a-2), as shown and designated on the M.R.G.C.D. Property
Map No. 25 situate within the Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque and being
more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of
said tract being a point on the South property line of Tract C-2 LANDS OF
HARRINGTON, as filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County,
New Mexico on July 6, 1978, Vol. C-13, folio 142; running thence S. 17 deg.
51'34"E., 177.92 feet to the Southeast corner, and point on the North right-of-way
of Pueblo Rd., NW, thence N. 78 deg 35' 14" W., 241.17 feet along said
right-of-way to the Southwest corner; thence leaving said right-of-way N. 11 deg.
26'53" E., 182.58 feet to the Northwest corner; thence S. 77 deg. 19'00" E
257.10 feet to point of beginning and containing 1.0365 acres, more or less.

SUBJECT TO all reservations, restrictions, covenants and easements of record and
taxes.

SUBJECT TO any and all rights, liens, claims or equities in favor of the Middle Rio
Grande Conservancy District.

with special warranty covenants.

WITNESS our hands and seal this § day of March, 1999.

Trust A of the Carlton Clay Harrington and
Helen Jablonski Harrington Trust under
agreement ddted March 6 1989

Donna Balduini, Successor Co-Trustee

LT et

k-9984 PQ'SSBI




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )
SS.
COUNTY OF D las )

rils
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day of March, 1999
by Marilyn Jacobs, Successor Co-Trustee of Trust A of the Carlton Clay Harrington and Helen
Jablonski Harrington Revocable Living Trust under agreement dated March 6, 1989, on behalf

of the Trust. /&\

Notary Pu\sK \
My commission expires:

, TR o\, MARK c REMINGTON 1
I (16/ ° )/ : N\ NOTARY PUBLIC

‘ v STATE OF TEXAS
MyComm.Exp.HvZS-OZ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ Y & day of
March, 1999 by Donna Balduini, Successor Co-Trustee of Trust A of the Carlton Clay Harrington
and Helen Jablonski Harrington Revocable Living Trust under agreement dated March 6, 1989,

on behalf of the Trust.
oy

Notary Public

My commission expires:

G[22/200,

UG =2,

Bern. Co. 8 Bk-39904 PQ'SSSI




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Allen Florian Leatherwood, a married man for consideration paid, grants to Allen Florian
Leatherwood and Marsha J. Leatherwood, husband and wife as joint tenants whose address is
whose address is 1007 Pueblo Rd. N. W., Albuquerque, New Mexico 87115, an undivided one-
half (1/2) interest in and to the following described real estate in Bernalillo County, New Mexico:

A certain tract of land being and comprising the Easterly portion of Tract numbered
Thirty-four-a-2 (34-a-2), as shown and designated on the M.R.G.C.D. Property
Map No. 25 situate within the Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque and being
more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of
said tract being a point on the South property line of Tract C-2 LANDS OF
HARRINGTON, as filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County,
New Mexico on July 6, 1978, Vol. C-13, folio 142; running thence S. 17 deg.
51'34" E., 177.92 feet to the Southeast corner, and point on the North right-of-way
of Pueblo Rd., NW, thence N. 78 deg 35' 14" W., 241.17 feet along said
right-of-way to the Southwest corner; thence leaving said right-of-way N. 11 deg.
26'53" E., 182.58 feet to the Northwest corner; thence S. 77 deg. 19'00" E.,
257.10 feet to point of beginning and containing 1.0365 acres, more or less.

SUBJECT TO all reservations, restrictions, covenants and easements of record and
taxes.

SUBJECT TO any and all rights, liens, claims or equities in favor of the Middle
Rio Grande Conservancy District.

with special warranty covenants.
WITNESS our hands and seal this o< ?’day of September, 1999.

O A Bk Z

Allen Florian Leatherwood

LOUGHERTY and HEDRICH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.O. Box 25151

~ibuguerque, NM 87125-015

LTI

1999124155
e-' 1 of 2
:25P

k- 913 Pg-3773

Ber,



ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR NATURAL PERSON

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ 2 7 day of September
1999 by Allen Florian Leatherwood.

My commission expires:

Q/22/200:

)
)
)

SS.

e 2 B Ned 1

’

Notary Public

DOUGHERTY and HEDRICH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.O. Box 25151

AR 5

nCO



parceLiD: [

LOCATION and LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 2022 Property

1007 EL PUEBLO RD NW Tax Summary

LT D PLAT OF TRS D & E LANDS OF LEATHERWOOD & WHIPPLE (BEING NANCY Mﬂ BEARCE
' TREASURER

A REPL OF TR C-2 LANDS OF HARRINGTON & TR 34-A-2 MRGCD MAP

BERNALILLO COUNTY

25) CONT 3.0385 AC 415 SILVER SW 87102
ALBUQUERQUE, NM
LEATHERWOOD ALLEN F ETUX (505) 468-7031
http://www.bernco,gov/treasurer
1007 EL PUEBLO RD NW e-mail: treasurers@bernco.gov
LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-1202 Today's date: 7/24/2023 12:13 PN

Tax and Payment History

Assessor's

Tax Valuation Tax Tax Net Taxable
Year Class District Rate Value Tax Due Int Pen Fees Paid Amount Due
2022 | RES | L1AM - 7 o 000 o 0.00
2021 RES | L1AM 0.00
2020 | RES | L1AM 0.00
2019 | RES | L1AM ~0.00
2018 | RES | L1AM 0.0
2017 RES T L1AM 0.00!
2016 | RES | L1AM 0.00,
2015 RES | L1AM 0.00
2014 | RES | LIAM_ - 0.00
2013 | RES | L1Av I 0.00
1st half due | 0.00%
2nd half due 0.00|
Total Due : 0,00E

Assessor's current valuation exemption(s) T B )

Head of Household| O.GO‘ Monthly Payment Program Balance: | 0.00
| R Veteran WC-.OO Pre-payment Balance: 0.00|
) Other 0.00 Total Due: 0.00!

Tax bills are mailed November 1 of every year as required by state law. Taxes are due in two equal installments. The first haif payment is due
November 10 and must be paid by December 10 to avoid delinquency charges. Second half payments are due by April 10 of the following
calendar year and must be made by May 10 to avoid delinquency charges.

PRINT THISPARCELNO. | o
|ON YOUR CHECK - o

PAYMENT COUPON " LEATHERWOOD ALLEN F ETUX

PLEASE MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO isthalfdue | — om|

THE BERNALILLO COUNTY TREASURER AND 2nd half due | YTy
’ | Total Due 0.00

BERNALILLO COUNTY TREASURER [ NFTR AR SRR AL EX A B OO

PO BOX 27800

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103-0627
AMOUNT ENCLOSED §




PARID:
LEATHERWOOD ALLEN F ETUX,

Class
Tax District

Tax Year

Owner

Owner Mailing Address
Unit

City

State

Zip Code

Other Mailing Address

Tax Year

Owner Name

Owner Mailing Address
Unit

City

State

Zip Code

Other Mailing Address

Location Address
City

State

Zip Code

Property Description

Public improvement District

Tax Increment Development Districts

Document #:

Primary Building SQ FT
Year Built

Lot Size (Acres)

Land Use Code

Style

1007 EL PUEBLO RD

Residential
L1AM

2023
LEATHERWOOD ALLEN F ETUX
1007 EL PUEBLO RD NW

LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE
NM
87114 1202

2023
LEATHERWOOD ALLEN F ETUX
1007 EL PUEBLO RD NW

LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE
NM
87114 1202

1007 EL PUEBLO RD NW

LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE
NM

87114

LT D PLAT OF TRS D & E LANDS OF LEATHERWOOD &
WHIPPLE (BEING

A REPL OF TR C-2 LANDS OF HARRINGTON & TR 34-A-2
MRGCD MAP

2676

1992

3.0365

RESIDENTIAL IMPROVED
STANDARD









cC38-6/

PLAT OF 892779
TRACTS D & E LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LANDS OF LEATHERWQOOD AND WHIPPLE

A certain tract of land beirng and comprising Tract C-2 replat of

BEING A REPLAT OF TRACT C-2, LANDS OF HARRINGTON, 'rrac;c‘ c, muuis OF HARRIN%‘ro.‘f, Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque

AND TRACT 34-a-2, M.R.G.C.D. MAP 25 i: :hee :fafmieces Es!:;wncan tdesignated on said replat thereof f:.!ed
Clerk of B lillo C ty, N M

WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE on July 6, 1978, Vol. C-13, fo)lo 142, TOGETHER WITH fract 3e-a2

BERNALILLO COUNTY; NEW MEXICO
DECEMBER 1988

of the M.R.G.C.D. Property Map No. 25, :-being more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said
tract being the Northeast corner of said Tract CZ thence, S. 16
deg. 19703™ W., 215.27 feet to a point, thence, N. 75 deg. 53’26"
W., 91.16 feet to a point, thence, S. 17 deg. 51°34" W., 176.93
feet to the Southeast corner and point on North right-of-way of El
Pueblo Road N.W., thence along said right-of-way N. 78 deg. 50700"

Staie al tinw

NOTES: ews ; W., 19.28 feet to a point; thence, N. 78 deg. 35/14" W., 698.75
.- . . i S A ¥ feet to the Southwest corner, thence leaving said right-of-way N.
1) Subdividers are Leatherwood and khipple. . 23 deg. 13700" B., 195.99 feet to a point; thence, §. 77 deg.

2) Agent: Southwest Surveying Co., Inc.
3) Totel area of platted property = 4.9193 acres more or less.
4) No further divisions of Lots D and E shall take place

19700" E., 402.92 feet to a point, thence N. 12 deg. ¢1‘00" E.,
213.08 feet to the Northwest corner, thence S. 77 deg. 10’31" E.,
399.84 feet to point of beginning and containing 4.9193 acres more

without submittal to/approval of the Village Board. or less.
§) Corners set are 1/2" rebar with plastic cap stamped
"LS 6446%. - . —
6) Basis of Bearings = Tract C-2, LANDS OF HARRINGTON, filed DEDICATION y
July 6, 1978. ) Platting as shown hereon and comprising Tracts D and E, LANDS OF
i Y i - less = v
& g:ﬁe,?ﬁf;ggx:;’fcalf:;_ shown and adjacent lot is R-1, un LEATHERWOOD AND WIPPLE, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as shown

h?reon, is ‘with the free consent of and in accordance with the
wishes and desires of the undersigned owners and proprietors

thereof. ;'
2 'y’ . - i . . / Ase Ve . ) ) . .
(e e -nwn(ﬂ (2 (8s g o Lakl ioks 1./ i[85
Toacr D¢ Owner(8) Tivw—n . . zatf Gupond Date (2-i4- £ AT £ Duner(s)  VELMA D wHIPALE HE S
;'kfﬁ GBS S DASN -1 M uRARET e AT
BCKNQWLEDGEMENT ‘: % L ytaft o wiw ,."l‘ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DANIEL M. GRANEY
. i s G W™ Gacratany of NCTARY WUBUC STATE b Sr- RELICH
STATE OF NEW MEXICO % e A B Zey STATE OF NEW MEXICO } - (7 totary 5nd Pl win Socuet <« S0
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) ) COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) B IR B o - e
The foregoing instrunent was jcknow}}edged Jotore b this /¥ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /#7%
day of _ Cecemdber , 1988, By: Lllce & LeaBigraies day cf €4, 1988, By:___VEtMa4  D. WHippLE
Marsho 5. Leatherwood . : -
My Commission Expires: MM My Commission Expires: zéz {‘Eﬁ gé X
&-8-9/ Notary Public ;-gk_gl Notary Public S
, 1"=100" APPROVALS:
» ”ﬂ.a' . ”5'” t?; /--'- ZONED AR -1 "\ village of Logs  Ranchos de Albuqu;rque
o < -
> 5 N [
L& - Lanps e 1-g Mayo Da !
O o LEp OF e
«z“\f WD AR-E T Tm—— s> ' ~'6.'9ern(,'$ero~
fa; /7’ ?°’0'31"E "l cig Fou viglage Clerk pafe ;
; / / APPROVALS :
Sg /
g¥ | N p.lzc[aa »
T \ — T— Date
.t/ \ -
&
.47 Date
&«
-7 )
"4 ..  TRACT D o s 12-27-28
t ,
™ 3.0365 acs. Date
m
TRACT E o
1.8828 acs / I, Franklin E. Wilson, licensed under the laws of the State of New ;
T ’ ’ ; ZONED AR-1- Mexito, do hereby certify that this plat was prepared by me or i
i Cey ~— < under my direct om notes of an actual field survey, and is
LAl » i true and corx] best of my knowledge and belief.
e e ” b This ce _; ed at Al?uquerqug, New Mexico on thi ’
EL - TR. 1578 o day £ o _:-; £ f P /
PUEBL v A R /// /',/ﬂ;-: -
0 o ¢ Wgxica Licensed Surveyor No. 6446
A % & NC. 333 Lomas NE, albuquerque, NM 87102
. - x (505) 4 Zomi o ¢
O.W, ) N7gos . Y P 8 LANIEL M. GHANE
500" i A NEY
0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ¥ s/“ﬁ; T CUBUS $TARg V Aok
cTs HOWN HEREON ARE ZONED AR-1 19.2¢' -,-.\@:‘ Nty g Fa OF New MOxicy
TRA D AND E AS S ) A8 N Bd Fiko Wit Secrets
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) S T o 'y of Sasme
) ss. . ) —— e
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) i
The foregoing instrument wa acknowledged before me this_Lé_&day of
Public utility casements shown on this plat are not exclusive ._M’_'_.. 1988 . BY: .
and are dedicazed for the common and joint use of the utilities
designated on this plat, their successor and essigns, and Eor the Fhloavtisy £, LS e

: Va)
use of any other public utilities whose use of saild casements ¥ N g N
15 deemed to bLe in the public interest by the Village of los My Commission Expires: . ‘%(4 : “/ A
Ranchos de Albuquerque. - &£/ .+ . Notary Pub ic. .

Cc38-6/ C38-6!
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PLAT OF 892779
TRACTS D & E LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LANDS OF LEATHERWQOOD AND WHIPPLE
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Variance Application for 1007 El Pueblo Rd. NW

We would like to subdivide our 3.0365-acre lot (Tract D in MRGCD Map # 24 ) into a 2-acre
lot and 1.0365-acre lot. These two lots were combined in January 1989, and we would like
to re-subdivide into two lots along the original property line. There is an existing barn on
the 2-acre lot that sits 10 feet from the proposed property line separation.

We request a variance from the A-1 Zone Side Setback Requirement 9.2.7(E)(2)(a.)2.,
which requires a 15-foot setback utilizing Hardship Criteria 5.
e When we built the barn in 1990, it was our understanding that the side setback
requirement was 10 feet.
 We believe if the setback is denied, the property could still be subdivided as the
1.0365-acre lot size would be reduced but still slightly greater than one acre. However,
we believe a variance is a preferred solution because:
 There is an existing metal pipe fence along the original property line.
 Maintaining the original property line would preserve a nice consistent straight
line with the adjacent property lines.
 There is currently a small irrigation ditch residing on the 1.0365-acre lot which is
planted in pasture grass. If the variance is denied, this ditch would be split
between properties with nearly 100% of the water carrying component of the
ditch “moved” to the property that doesn’t irrigate.
e The 1.0365-acre lot is already ceding acreage to a road easement to the back 2-
acre lot. It would be a shame to lose more acreage to meet the 15-foot setback.



Property outlined in green is 2 acres. Property outlined in orange is 1.0365 acres.
Irrigation ditch is within boundary of property outlined in orange. White pipe fence is on
original property line before two properties were combined. Barn on 2-acre property is 10

feet from fence.



View of side of house and barn from El Pueblo



View of front and side of barn.
Stucco and tile roof matching house.






1007 El Pueblo NW Legend

[J Bernalillo County Parcels
Primary Streets

Freeway

Principal Arterial

Minor Arteriat

Local Streets
=} BN and SF Railroad
Other Streets
Municipal Limits

Corrales
Edgewoad
Los Ranchos
Rio Rancho
Tijeras

UNINCORPORATED

Notes
Ortho Map

601 The City of Albuquerque ("City") provides the data on this website as a service to the
puhlic. The City makes no warranty, representation, or guaranty as to the content,

accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of any of the data provided at this website. Please

WGS_1984 Web_ Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere visit http:/iwww.cabq.gov/abg-data/abq-data-disclaimer-1 for more information.

B/29/2023 @ City of Albuguergue THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION
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B. V 23-07; A request by Eric Huetter for a Variance from §9.2.11(E)(2)(a) requiring a 10’ side
setback and 15’ rear setback in the R-3 Zone in the 4th Street Character Area. The property
is zoned R-3, and is located at 334 Pueblo Solano, NW, Los Ranchos NM 87107. It is legally
known as Lot numbered Thirty-six of the VALRICA ADDITION, a subdivision of a tract of
land in School District Number 22, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as the same is shown
and designated on the map of said addition filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo
County, New Mexico on January 19, 1946.



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

PLANNING REPORT

Village of Los Ranchos e 6718 Rio Grande Blvd. NW e (505) 344-6582 Fax 344-8978

DATE ISSUED: September 12, 2023 REPORT NO. PZ-23-29
File: V-23-07
ISSUED BY: Planning and Zoning Department

SUBJECT: A request for a Variance from §9.2.11(E)(2)(a) requiring a 10’ side setback and 15’ rear
setback in the R-3 Zone in the 4™ Street Character Area.

APPLICANT: Eric Huetter

LOCATION AND LEGAL:

The property is located at 334 Pueblo Solano Rd, NW, legally know as Lot numbered Thirty-six of
the VALRICA ADDITION, a subdivision of a tract of land in School District Number 22, Bernalillo
County, New Mexico, as the same is shown and designated on the map of said addition filed in the
office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico on January 19, 1946.

PROJECT:
The applicant is requesting a variance of 5 feet to the 10-foot side setback and 5 feet to the 15-foot
rear setback requirements in the R-3 Zone.

SURROUNDING LAND USES:
The surrounding properties are all zoned R-3 and are in the 4" Street Character Area.

RELEVANT CODE LANGUAGE:

§ 9.2.11 R-3 RESIDENTIAL ZONE (one residential unit/ one third (.33) acre)

§9.2.11(E)(2)(a)

(E) AREA REGULATIONS.

(2) Setbacks. Setback limits apply to all buildings and/or structures including swimming pools.
(a) The minimum front setback shall be twenty (20) feet; the minimum side setback shall be

ten (10) feet; and the minimum rear setback shall be fifteen (15) feet. For any property bounded by

an irrigation ditch or drain, the minimum setback along the ditch or drain shall be twenty-five (25)

feet.

§9.2.25 APPLICATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS
(E) COMMISSON/BOARD ISSUED PERMITS.
(7) Variance. This provision applies to applications for variances from the terms of this Chapter 9.
(a) A variance may be granted if:
1. The variance is in conformance with the goals and policies of the Village Master Plan;
and
2. It is not contrary to the public interest in protecting and fostering the character of the
vicinity and the Village, and will not cause material adverse impacts on adjacent property,
the neighborhood, or the community; and
3. Owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter 9 will result in
unnecessary hardship.
(b) Unnecessary Hardship Criteria. Enforcement of this Chapter 9 may be deemed to cause
unnecessary hardship if:
1. When compared with other land in the vicinity and located in the Village, subject to the
same provisions, the parcel is exceptional by reason of physical characteristics of the land

10/10/2023 Eric Huetter Page 1 of 4
V-23-07



that existed when the provisions were adopted, or which were created by natural forces or
by government action for which no compensation was paid; or
2. When compared to other land in the vicinity and located in the Village, subject to the same
provisions, the parcel is exceptional by reason of the condition or use of the parcel or of
other land in the vicinity which condition or use existed when the provisions were adopted;
or
3. The parcel is irregular or unusually narrow in shape, and the condition existed when
provisions were adopted or was created by natural force or government action for which no
compensation was paid; or
4. Circumstances have created a condition under which no reasonable use can be made of
the land without the requested variance, provided however, that the fact that the affected
parcel might have a greater value with the variance is not sufficient or justification in itself to
authorize a variance; or
5. Other relevant factors exist that when taken into account indicate that granting of the
variance is substantially justifiable giving proper weight to the interests of the property
owner, the public interest in protecting and fostering the character of the vicinity and the
Village, and the intent and purpose of the Master Plan and Zone Code.

(c) General principles applicable to all variances:
1. The requested variance shall not effectuate or be deemed to have authorized a zone
change or in any manner affect the zoning of any property; and
2. Financial gain or loss shall never be the deciding factor in granting a variance unless the
property owner would be deprived of all economically feasible use of the property; and
3. The requested variance differs from that allowed in this Chapter 9 only enough to relieve
the alleged hardship; and
4. The alleged hardship was not self-imposed by the property owner; and
5. An application for a variance for the same property will not be considered if another
application has been filed within six (6) months from the date of the final action on a prior
application; and
6. Each and every variance is unique to the circumstances of the property for which it was
granted; the granting of one variance does not set precedence for later variances.

ANALYSIS:

§9.2.7(E}{(2)(a)2, compliance with the Master Plan:

Under 2.1.2 Village Form Policies & Action Steps in the Master Plan, Policy A Action Steps
includes the provision to “Enforce Village zoning and Ordinance requirements.” This supports
enforcement of the R-3 Zone’s setback requirements, but it also means that should the Planning
and Zoning Commission find that the hardship criteria are met under the variance requirements, a
variance may be granted from the strict application of these standards. May conform.

4.1 Environmental Goal is to “In recognition of the holistic system of the environment, its
connection to health and quality of life, and human impact on the environment, it is the goal to
protect and enhance the environment in the Village wherever and whenever possible.” May
conform.

§9.2.25(E)(7)(a)(2), public interest and material adverse impacts on adjacent property, the
neighborhood, or the community:

One facet of public interest is conformity with the adopted goals and policies of the Village Master
Plan, see above. The Village did not receive any comments of support or opposition prior to the
publication of the meeting packet. May conform.

§9.2.25(E)(7)(a)(3), unnecessary hardship:

Hardship criteria §9.2.25 E (7)(b)5: Staff do not believe that granting the variance is justifiable giving
proper weight to the interests of the property owner, the public interest in protecting and fostering

10/10/2023 Eric Huetter Page 2 of 4
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the character of the vicinity and the Village, or the intent and purpose of the Master Plan and Zone
Code. According to the property owner the irregular shaped lot and large tree canopy prevents him
from bumping up against the setbacks—either side of rear. While only the two corners of the garage
will encroach the setback, staff feel that a reconfiguration of the garage may eliminate this hardship.

§9.2.25(E)(7)(c)(1) through (6):
(1) This application does not affect the zoning of the property.
(2) Financial gain or loss was not cited as a factor prompting this request.
(3) The variance differs only enough to relieve the alleged hardship, as the request is to
build to a 5-foot setback on the east side of the property and a 10-foot setback in the rear of
the property, deviating 5 feet and 5 feet from the required setbacks respectively.
(4) The alleged hardship was self-imposed by the property owner.
(5) No prior application for a variance has been submitted on this property in the last six
months.
(6) This variance does not set precedence as the basis for its approval is meeting hardship
criteria #5.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS:

The Department recommends denial of V-23-07, a request for a Variance from the 10’ side and 15’
rear setbacks in the R-3 Zone in the 4" Street Character Area, with the following Findings and
Conditions:

Findings:

The Variance request does not adequately meet the requirements of §9.2.25(E)(7)(a) 1-3, (b) 5, and (c)
1-6:

(a)(1) The Variance is not in conformance with the goals and policies of the Village Master Plan, as
granting this request is contrary to Policy A Action Steps, “Enforce Village zoning and Ordinance
requirements.” (a)(2) The Variance is contrary to the public interest. (a)(3) Owing to special conditions,
a literal enforcement of this Chapter 9 will not result in unnecessary hardship. (b) Unnecessary
Hardship Criteria #5 not met. (¢) Subsections 1 through 6 are met.

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission find that granting the Variance request IS
warranted, staff recommends the following findings of fact and conditions for approval:

The Variance request does meet the requirements of §9.2.25(E)}(7)}(a) 1-3, (b) 5, and (c) 1-6:
(a)(1) The application is in conformance with the Master Plan in the following sections:
2.1.2 Village Form Policies & Action Steps in the Master Plan, Policy A Action Steps

Enforce Village zoning and Ordinance requirements.

4.1 Environmental Goal

In recognition of the holistic system of the environment, its connection to health and quality of life,
and human impact on the environment, it is the goal to protect and enhance the environment in the
Village wherever and whenever possible.

(a)(2) The Variance is not contrary to the public interest. (a)(3) Owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this Chapter 9 will result in unnecessary hardship.
(b) Unnecessary Hardship Criteria met: #5. (c) Subsections 1 through 6 are met.

Conditions:

1. The variance is to build a garage to a 5-foot setback on the east side of the property and a 10-

foot setback in the rear of the property, deviating 5 feet and 5 feet from the required setbacks
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respectively.
2. The proposed garage construction is subject to all other Village Code and building requirements.

Public notice requirements have been met by publication in the Albuquerque Journal on
_8/23/23 . The Public Notice was sent by mail to all neighbors within 300 feet of the property
on___ 8/22/23 . The Public Notice sign was posted on the property by _ 8/22/23 .

JL 9‘2/— Date: 0812'57§
Ann Simon, Administrator /7
Acting Director, Planning and Zoning Department / 27 / 273 W

Attachments:
Application
Ortho

Zone Map
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Letter of intent
334 Pueblo Solano RD NW

Los Ranchos Planning and Zoning,

| Eric Huetter, owner of 334 Pueblo Solanoc RD. NW. Los Ranchos, NM 87107 am requesting a
variance from Los Ranchos zoning code for (setbacks, R-3 zone 9.2.11(E)(2)(a))

It is my intention to build a garage/ storage space at the rearmost southeast corner of my
property. Due to hardships the building needs to have a 5 foot side setback and a 10 foot rear setback in
one corner.

Variance from the 10-foot side and 15-foot rear setbacks are being requested due to hardship criteria
1,3, and 5 of section 9.2.25(E}(7)(b)

1. Due to the previously existing driveway being situated along the east fence line there is only one
feasible location for the structure to be placed, allowing for access for the garage door.

3. The lotis irregular in shape, not allowing for square placement of proposed building. If set
parallel to one property line or the other, it causes a setback encroachment on the adjacent property
line.

5. To stay true to the purpose of living in the Village of Los Ranchos, the proposed building location
has been selected to preserve as much of the mature vegetation as possible. The location has also
been selected as to not be intrusive on adjacent properties. The proposed building is going to be
built in a manner to be consistent with the design of the other structures in the neighborhood and
not to be a prefab type of metal building or to have the appearance of a commercial building.

Thank you for your consideration, Eric Huetter.



Return "fo: FTooom835/6 mi o
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANGCE CO

Prepared By and Return to:

Fidelity National Title of New Mexico
8220 San Pedro NE, Ste.160
Albuquerque, NM 87113

WARRANTY DEED
Rebecca L. Lowe, who acquired title as Rebecca D'Addio, an unmarried woman
for consideration paid, grant to
Eric R. Huetter, a single man

whose address is 334 Pueblo Solano Road NW, Los Ranchos, NM 87107 the following described real
estate in Bernalillo County, New Mexico:

Lot numbered Thirty-six (36) of the VALRICA ADDITION, a subdivision of a tract of land in School District
Number 22, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, as the same is shown and designated on the map of said
addition filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico on January 19, 1946.

with warranty covenants.

SUBJECT TO Patent, reservations, restrictions, and easements of record and to taxes for the year 2011,
and subsequent years.

Witness our hands and seals this 17th day of October, 2011
< ( A/Ja,r\_,a Q /; %LK

RebéccéL\LoY(e/—

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF Bernalillo

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 17th day of October, 2011 by Rebecca L. Lowe.

My Commission Expires:

GFFICIAL SEAL

Mogica J. Borrego

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NE

4 7 Notary Public
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| YEAR NET TAXABLE T
2013 0.00

| 2014 0.00
2015 0.00
2016 0.00
2017 0.00
2018 0.00
2019 0.00
2020 21.90
2021 0.00

| 2022 0.00

Summary of Taxes Due

1st Half Delinquent after Dec. 10, 2022 Current as of
2nd Half Delinquent after May 10, 2023 5/6/2023
1ST HALF DUE 0.00
2ND HALF DUE 0.00
TOTAL DUE 0.00

To get Current Pay online Now!
Note!! All payments will be applied to Penalty and Interest First
then the Oldest Tax Bil

PLEASE NOTE:
CLICKING THE BUTTON ABOVE WILL TAKE YOU TO BERNALILLO COUNTY'SNEW PAYMENT PAGE.

Payment information

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
21.90
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

mount Due
alid until
/1072023

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00





















334 Pueblo Solano Rd NW (garage build).

The proposed build is to be located at the far southeast corner of 334 Pueblo Solano Rd NW. The
structure is to be constructed in a manner that it would match existing structure and not to be a steel
building or have the appearance of a commercial building. The proposed structure would fall within all-
of the village and county building and zoning code. A variance is needed to position the structure in a
location consistent with the existing driveway, and to allow alignment of garage door. The abnormal
shape of the lot allows for only one practical building location.

The purpose of seeking a variance is to place the new structure closer to the east property
boundary than normally allowed by setback code for R-3 zoning. (setbacks, R-3 zone 9.2.11(E){(2)(a)). The
abnormal shape of the lot will also cause a rear setback encroachment along the south property line.

The structure would be placed approximately 5 feet from side (east property line), and one
corner of the structure would be 10 feet from rear (south property line).
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- IMPROVEMENT LOCATION REPORT
CSI-CARTESIAN AT

SURVEYS INC. LAND OF CF. AND LENA M. BISHOP
LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE
P.O. BOX RIO RANCHO, N.M. 87174
| o 50s) 896.3050 Pt (505) 8910248 BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
W= NOTE: 1. BASED UPON SCALING, THIS PROPERTY

COVERED AREA
CONCRETE
ZZZZ BLOCK WALL
~//— WOOD FENCE
—O—  CHAINUNK FENCE
~—X = WRE FENCE
L] UNUTY POLE
—OQHU~— OVERHEAD UTWITY LINE
©  oas METER
®  ELECTRIC METER
CRAWL SPACE

AZARD. AS
DETERMINED BY F.EM.A. AND SHOWN
ON_THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008, MAP NO.
35001C01176.

2. THIS LOT IS SUBJECT TO THE
CONDITIONS OF TITLE AFFECTING THE
INSURED PREMISES AS CONTAINED ON
THE NOTES ON THE RECORDED PLAT.

3. THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR USE BY A
PROPERTY OWNER PURPOSE.

. SURVEY EXCEPTION OWNER'S
TITLE POLICY. IT MAY OR MAY NOT
REVEAL
AS £3.0°  CONFLICTS N
SHORTAGES [N AREA, OR OTHER

MATTERS WHICH WOLRD BE DISCLOSED
BY AN ACCURATE BOUNDARY SURVEY.

Line Table
Line # Direction Length (ft)
L1 S 80°52'00" E 11.09’

TRACT LETTERED “G" ON THE PLAT OF LAND OF C.F. & LENA M. BISHOP, FILED
FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF BERNALILLO
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, ON JANUARY 22, 1859, IN PLAT BOOK B3, PAGE 84, IN
SECTION 21, T. 11 N.. R. 3 E, NM.PM, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, AND
WHICH IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT, A POINT FROM WHENCE
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 21, T. 11 N, R. 3 E, NM.P.M., AS SHOWN
ON BERNALILLO COUNTY SURVEY SHEET NO. 17 BEARS S. 58" 34’ W., 1,404.60
FEET DISTANT;

THENCE, N. 07° 55' E., 133.17 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER:

THENCE, S. 80® 52' E., 11.09 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE S. 82" 09’ €., 48,81 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER:
THENCE S. 07° 55 W, 132.84 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER;
THENCE, N. 82° 05" W., 60.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER AND THE POINT = 3

OF BEGINNING.

This is to certify:
To Title Compony. STEWART TITLE : To Underwriter._ STEWART TITLE GUARANTY CO.

To Lender: KIRTLAND F.C.U. that on.ﬂLLZNP_____,_._ 2020, L Brion J Martinez,
NM.R.P.S. No. 18374, made an Inspection of the { _IRACT "G LAND OF GF & LENA M. BISHOP
BERNALLLO

County, New Moxico briefly doscrived s (Addrass if cpplfccbk)'mw
Plat Reference: distances and/or curve data are taken from the following plat (include filing information if plat is filed).

NOTE: The error of closure Is less than one foot of emor for every 2573 feet along the perlmater of the legal description provided.
Easements shown hereon are as listed in the Title Commitment No, Z8Q37% ____provided by the Title Company. improvement location s
based on previous property surveys. No monuments were set. This troct is subject to all easemants, resirictions, end reservations of record
which pertain. This report Is not to bs relied on for the establishment of fences, buildings or other future Improvements.

"THIS I8 NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR USE BY A PROPERTY OWNER FOR ANY PURPOEE” (THIS INCLUDES BULDING PERMITS)

I further certify as to the axist of the following at tha time of my lost Inspection:

1. Evidence of rights of way, oldhlghwaporabandonedroods fanes, tmﬂsordﬂmays. sewer, drains, water, gas, or oll pjpe lines on or
crossing sald premises (show location , if none visible, 50 Indicate).

2.Sprhgs,atumﬂmpondaordckeslowted,bordorhgonorthrwghsald... [ e

3. Evidence of cemeteries or family buricl grounds locoted on said p (show tion): _e_

4. Ow);haod utllity poles, anchors, pedestals, wires or lines ovahongmgora'osslﬂg soid premises and serving other properties (show locat—
lon): _e

S. Joint driveways or walkways, )ahtgamgeapartywﬂaorﬂghuo!supp«tatepsormcfammmonarplntgor [ —

6. Apparent encroachments. If the building, pr or signs affixed thereto, fences or other indicatlons of occupa—~
yappeortomawduuponu‘ovahmg od}ohlngprwerry or the like appear to encraach upon or overhang inspected premises, specify
all such (show location): _®

7. Spadﬂcphpbdoﬂdmuofoaundwylbosonaﬂsldcs.

& Is plwmbnpmm’(l!a&uctumcppomtomawdvmodwmw imata diat ) YES.

8. Indications of recent building construction, diterations or re ==
10. Approximate distance of structure from at iecst two lot h'nes must be shown,
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5. OLD BUSINESS

There is no Old Business



6. NEW BUSINESS

There is no New Business



7. REPORTS

A. Planning Department Report



8. COMMISSIONERS’ INFORMAL DISCUSSION



9. ADJOURMENT
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